

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INVERSIONES Y PROCESADORA TROPICAL
INPROTSA, S.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DEL MONTE INTERNATIONAL GMBH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD C. LORENZO
Counsel of Record
ALVIN F. LINDSAY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Ave.
Suite 2700
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 459-6500
richard.lorenzo@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER SECTION 205 OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT CONFERS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER A PETITION TO VACATE AN ARBITRAL AWARD UNDER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION.....	6
A. The Ruling Below Cannot Be Reconciled With The Plain Reading Of The FAA And Expands The Narrow Grant Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction That Congress Bestowed Upon Federal Courts In Section 203 Of The FAA	6
B. Only This Court Can Definitively Resolve The Jurisdictional Reach Of The FAA	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding This Important And Recurring Question	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION’S DEFENSES TO CONFIRMATION PROVIDE THE EXCLUSIVE GROUNDS FOR VACATING A NEW YORK CONVENTION AWARD	15
A. This Court Has Previewed The Answer In <i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , In Applying Chapter 1 Of The FAA To A Vacatur Analysis	15
B. The Decision Below Is Contrary To The Holdings Of Four Courts Of Appeals, Thus Creating A Split Among The Circuits.....	19
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding This Important And Recurring Question	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion (Apr. 23, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Court of Appeals’ Order of Limited Remand (Mar. 27, 2017)	30a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order Granting Motion to Dismiss and Denying Motion for Remand (Dec. 5, 2016)	33a

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Order Granting Cross-Petition to Confirm the Arbitral Award (May 1, 2017).....	35a
APPENDIX E—Notice of Removal (Oct. 7, 2016)	53a
APPENDIX F—Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (1958).....	64a
APPENDIX G—Relevant Statutory Provisions	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53 at Lloyds for 1998 Year of Account, 618 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2010)</i>	17, 20
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd., (Israel) v. OA Dev., Inc., (U.S.), 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017)</i>	16
<i>Base Metal Trading, Ltd. v. OJSC “Novo- kuznetsky Aluminum Factory”, 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002)</i>	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)</i>	12
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina, 572 U.S. 25 (2014)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Argonaut Ins. Co., 500 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2007)</i>	8
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)</i>	12
<i>Czarina, L.L.C. v. W.F. Poe Syndicate, 358 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2004)</i>	9
<i>Escobar v. Celebration Cruise Operator, Inc., 805 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015)</i>	9
<i>Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013)</i>	8
<i>Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974)</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	8, 20
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Fla., Inc. v. Cyber- Knife Ctr. of Treasure Coast, LLC</i> , 204 So. 3d 469 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	19
<i>Holzer v. Mondadori</i> , No. 12 CIV. 5234 NRB, 2013 WL 1104269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2013).....	5
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingaseosas Int’l Co. v. Aconcagua Investing Ltd.</i> , No. 09-cv-23078, 2011 WL 500042 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2011).....	10
<i>Jacada (Europe), Ltd. v. Int’l Mktg. Strate- gies, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	8
<i>Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PDV Sweeny, Inc. v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-5183 AJN, 2015 WL 5144023 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2015), <i>amended</i> , 2015 WL 9413880 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015).....	14
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12, 15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	8
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	8
<i>Virginia Sur. Co., Inc. v. Certain Under- writers at Lloyd's, London</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	14
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	16, 20
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 10	17
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	16
9 U.S.C. § 203	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 205	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 206	9
9 U.S.C. § 207	9, 10
9 U.S.C. § 208	7, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1).....	11

Other Authorities:

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (the New York Convention), 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	<i>passim</i>
